

2 E. MAIN STREET ST. CHARLES, IL 60174 630.377.4400 STCHARLESIL.GOV

## **PRESS RELEASE**

## **NEWS FROM THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES**

Contact: Lisa Garhan Communications Manager 630.443.3744 Igarhan@stcharlesil.gov

## St. Charles Fire Chief Scott Swanson to Retire Deputy Fire Chief Jeremy Mauthe Appointed Chief

**ST. CHARLES, III.** (Sept. 17, 2024) – Fire Chief Scott Swanson has announced his retirement from the St. Charles Fire Department, effective Oct. 25, 2024. Swanson has served as Fire Chief since 2020. Deputy Fire Chief Jeremy Mauthe has been appointed Fire Chief, effective Oct. 26, 2024.

Swanson joined the St. Charles Fire Department full-time in 1988. He was promoted to Lieutenant, Captain, Battalion Chief, and Assistant Fire Chief, prior to being appointed Chief. Swanson also previously served as Acting Fire Chief in 2007, during the transition between previous fire chiefs.

Under his leadership, the department successfully extinguished the largest fire in St. Charles history when former Pheasant Run resort buildings were set ablaze. He also updated the department's Strategic Plan, maintained Insurance Services Office (ISO) Class 1 Rating, and earned reaccreditation by the Commission on Fire Accreditation International and the Center for Public Safety Excellence, Inc.

"Scott has provided exemplary service to the City of St. Charles for many years," said Mayor Lora Vitek. "We thank him for his dedication and leadership to the St. Charles Fire Department, and his commitment to serving his community for nearly four decades."

Swanson will be recognized by City Council following the Oct. 7, 2024, meeting in Council Chambers, 2 E. Main Street. A farewell reception will be held Oct. 25 at 3 p.m. in Fire Station #1, 112 N. Riverside Ave. All are welcome.

Jeremy Mauthe has been appointed Chief of the St. Charles Fire Department. Mauthe began his fire service career in 2002 with the Batavia Fire Department and came to the St. Charles Fire Department in 2004. Jeremy has served the St. Charles community for the past 20 years, working his way through the department ranks. Before becoming a firefighter, Mauthe held a staff position at Aurora University in Aurora, Ill., was a part-time police officer, and served in the U.S. military. Mauthe volunteered for many years as a youth football coach and currently is an adjunct faculty member for Waubonsee Community College in Sugar Grove, Ill.

Mauthe holds a Bachelor of Arts in Sociology & Criminal Justice from Carthage College in Kenosha, Wis., and is pursuing a Master of Public Administration from Columbia Southern University.

"Jeremy Mauthe has shown he has the skills and abilities to serve St. Charles as Fire Chief and to effectively lead the St. Chares Fire Department now and into the future," said City Administrator Heather McGuire. "I am confident he will uphold the tradition of providing the quality fire and emergency medical services the St. Charles community has come to rely on."

As Fire Chief, Mauthe also will oversee the Tri-City Ambulance Service, represent St. Charles on the Tri-Com 911 Board of Directors, and work collaboratively with neighboring fire departments and other emergency services agencies.

Jeremy and his wife Melissa, a licensed clinical social worker in St. Charles, have two children, Jenna and Josh.





Scott Swanson

Jeremy Mauthe

## About the City of St. Charles

The City of St. Charles, Illinois, is guided by the three driving principles in its Mission: *Service. Tradition. Community.* Together, these principles create a thriving environment for people who live or visit here, and for businesses to prosper. Our City has gained national recognition as a family-friendly town and wide acclaim for its architecture, living up to its nickname *Pride of the Fox.* Conveniently located 35 miles west of Chicago, in Kane and northwestern DuPage counties, St. Charles is home to 33,000 residents and a balanced mix of more than 2,000 businesses that employ approximately 28,700 people. More at <a href="stcharlesil.gov">stcharlesil.gov</a>, and follow us on <a href="sacebook">Facebook</a>, <a href="stwitter, Instagram">Twitter, Instagram</a>, <a href="youTube">YouTube</a> and <a href="LinkedIn">LinkedIn</a>.

###